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APP-BASED ATTENDANCE SYSTEM UNDER MGNREGA


1710  SHRI BINOY VISWAM:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) details of the testing and quality certification carried out, if any, before launching the National Mobile Monitoring Software (NMMS) App;

(b) details of the Gram Panchayats which have and have not reported usage of the NMMS app as on date, State-wise;

 (c) gender-wise details of the number of MGNREGA workers who have registered with NMMS as on date; and

(d) details of the number of registered devices which have been used to record attendance with NMMS as of date?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a):   A field visit to the Alwar district of Rajasthan was made for pilot testing of National

Mobile Monitoring System (NMMS) App and after checking its applicability, the NMMS App was launched.


(b):    State/UT-wise number of Gram Panchayats which started using the NMMS App,   number

of Gram Panchayats where registration of device on NMMS App is done but NMMS App is not used under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) as on 10.03.2023 are given at Annexure.


(c):     NMMS App is used to capture the attendance of Mahatma Gandhi NREGS workers.

 There is no requirement for having gender-based registration in the NMMS App.


(d):    As per NREGASoft, as on 10.03.2023, a total of 4,84,855 registered devices are being

used to record attendance with NMMS App.


*******


Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1710 to be answered on 15.03.2023.


State/UT-wise number of Gram Panchayats which started using the NMMS App,   number of

Gram Panchayats where registration of device on NMMS App is done but NMMS App is not used under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS as on 10.03.2023

S No. State/UT

Number of Gram Panchayats (GPs)

Total

GPs

GPs With device

registration but

NMMS yet Not started

GPs Started using

NMMS App

1 Andhra Pradesh 13476 557 12157

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2114 366 671

3 Assam 2660 352 2140

4 Bihar 8421 412 7132

5 Chhattisgarh 11667 560 10769

6 Goa 191 13 1

7 Gujarat 14230 948 5157

8 Haryana 6264 192 2343

9 Himachal Pradesh 3619 1095 1844

10 Jammu and Kashmir 4319 396 3145

11 Jharkhand 4388 1736 1758

12 Karnataka 6013 441 5078

13 Kerala 941 1 939

14 Ladakh 193 86 53

15 Madhya Pradesh 23139 3506 17431

16 Maharashtra 28366 4061 3612

17 Manipur 3151 183 1749

18 Meghalaya 6396 885 3976

19 Mizoram 867 34 831

20 Nagaland 1275 1092 13

21 Odisha 6794 151 6523

22 Punjab 13326 1849 7621

23 Rajasthan 11337 267 10906

24 Sikkim 186 32 152

25 Tamil Nadu 12525 42 12478

26 Telangana 12771 85 12652

27 Tripura 1176 2 1173

28 Uttar Pradesh 58668 8783 42517

29 Uttarakhand 7815 2495 3069

30 West Bengal 3339 361 1980

31 Andaman and Nicobar 77 26 34

32

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu 20 0 0

33 Lakshadweep 10 0 0

34 Puducherry 110 5 19

  Total 2,69,844 31,014 1,79,923

(As per NREGASoft)

